
Descendants of Pierre Vautier de Portinfer

Generation One

1. Pierre Vautier #160, buried 11 May 1688 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

He married * Unknown #1349, married Bef  1630 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

Children:

  2. i. Jean Vautier #158.

   ii. Marie Vautier #1358, baptized bef 1634 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 03 Jan 1699 in 

St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

She married Thomas le Ruez #1659, married 23 Jan 1649 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, 

baptized in des Landes, St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

   iii. Philippine Vautier, #1643, baptized bef 1634 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 05 Jun 
1699 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

She married Jacques Le Feuvre #1645, married 13 Jun 1660 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, 
(Check marriage location - Possy St Ouen) baptized in Du Coin, St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

   iv. Rachel Vautier #1644, b. bef 1634 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

She married Aaron Le Feuvre #1646, married 17 Jul 1650 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, 
(Check marriage location - possy St Ouen).

Generation Two

2. Jean Vautier #158, baptized abt 1630/35 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 26 Jun 1694 in Portinfer, St 
Ouen, JSY, CHI.

He married Jeanne Ricard #159, married 25 Jun 1656 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, b. in Millais, St Ouen, 
JSY, CHI, (daughter of Jean Ricard #161) baptized abt 1630/40 in Millais, St Ouen, JSY, CHI, d. 1713 

in Vaux Bachelier, St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 24 Mar 1713 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

Jeanne:.

Children:

   i. Jeanne Vautier #1347, baptized 12 Apr 1657 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 03 Oct 
1670 in Vaux Bachelier, St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

  3. ii. Pierre Vautier #152.

   iii. Jean Vautier #1348, baptized 29 Sep 1661 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

   iv. Elie Vautier #1372, baptized 20 Mar 1663 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

   v. William Vautier #1370, baptized 18 Oct 1668 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 06 Jul 
1675 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.



   vi. Philippe Vautier #1647, baptized 04 Dec 1670 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

Generation Three

3. Pierre Vautier #152, baptized abt 1660 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 27 Oct 1742 in St Ouen, JSY, 

CHI.

He married (1) Susanne Le Ruez #153, married 19 Sep 1685 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, b. in Portinfer, St 

Ouen, JSY, CHI, (daughter of Thomas Le Ruez #162 and Susanne Le Cerf #1373) baptized 13 May 

1666 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, d. 1688 in Portinfer, St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 26 Jan 1688 in St Ouen, 

JSY, CHI.

Susanne: BURIAL: Parish Register; Ref Pg 15; St Ouen, Jersey Island; 26 Jan 1688; Soc Jers.

Children:

  4. i. Jean Vautier #147.

   ii. Pierre Vautier #154, b. in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, baptized 1 Jan 1688 in St Ouen, JSY, 
CHI.

He married (2) Elizabeth Tourgis #1376, married AFT    1688 in JSY, CHI, baptized 24 May 1670 in 
St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 17 Jul 1721 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

Children:

   iii. Amice Vautier #1377, baptized 12 Sep 1703 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.
BAPTISM: Parish Register; Ref Pg 115; St Ouen, JSY; 12 Sep 1703; Soc Jers.

  5. iv. Marie Vautier #1378.

   v. Philippe Vautier #1379, baptized 16 Feb 1706 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

Generation Four

4. Jean Vautier #147, baptized 29 Jun 1687 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 11 Mar 1758 in St Ouen, JSY, 
CHI.

He married Magdeleine Salmon #150, married 08 Sep 1711 in St Lawrence, JSY, CHI, b. in St Ouen, 
JSY, CHI, (daughter of Jean Francois Salmon #1384 and Elizabeth Tourgis #1385) baptized 31 Mar 

1695 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

Magdeleine: !BAPTISM: Parish Reg; Ref Pg ???; St Ouen, JSY; date? 1695; Soc Jers. !BURIAL: 

Parish Reg; Ref pg215; St Ouen, JSY; 18 Aug 1751; Soc Jers. !NOTE: Magdeleine appears to have 
used aka "Elizabeth" at the time of the baptism of two of her children, Jean, Jeanne.

Children:

   i. Pierre Vautier #149, b. in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, baptized 12 Aug 1714 in St Ouen, JSY, 

CHI, buried 22 Nov 1778 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.



   ii. Magdeleine Vautier #1381, baptized 14 Apr 1717 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

   iii. Elizabeth Vautier #1382, baptized 26 Feb 1720 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 14 Feb 

1740 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

   iv. Philippe Vautier #1383, baptized 24 Nov 1723 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 04 Sep 

1789 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

   v. Jeanne Vautier #1397, baptized 2 May 1728 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

  6. vi. Jean Vautier #142.

   vii. Abraham Vautier #1398, baptized 14 Nov 1734 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 26 Jan 

1780 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

NOTE: Birth entry "fils Jean [Vautier] et Magdelaine Salmon" gives reason to believe 

that "Eliz" given as mother of previous two children is actually aka for Magdelaine.

5. Marie Vautier #1378, b. in Vaux Bachelier, St Ouen, JSY, CHI, baptized 27 May 1705 in St Ouen, 
JSY, CHI, buried 12 Feb 1796 in Dessous le Mont, St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

She married Jean du Heaume #1359, married 18 Dec 1726 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, (son of Jean du 
Heaume #1430 and Jeanne Le Brocq #1431) baptized 4 Oct 1702 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 13 May 
1764 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

Jean: EXISTENCE: From citation of Grand-daughter's Marriage; Marriage Register; Pg12 ; St Ouen, 
Jersey Island; 27 Mar 1794; Soc Jers.  "Catherine fille Edouard fille Jean".

Children:

   i. Jeanne du Heaume #2590, baptized 01 Sep 1728 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

  7. ii. Edouard du Heaume #146.

   iii. Jean du Heaume #2570, baptized 18 Jun 1730 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 18 Jun 
1730 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

   iv. Jean du Heaume #2571, baptized 09 Apr 1732 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

   v. Amice du Heaume #2572, baptized 18 Sep 1737 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

   vi. Philippe du Heaume #2573, baptized 07 Feb 1741 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, (see witness 
1) buried 05 May 1743 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

   vii. Magdelaine du Heaume #2574, baptized 24 Aug 1744 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 
05 Jan 1780 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

She married Jean Vincent #2633, married 15 Mar 1767 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, resided 
in L'Etacq, St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

Generation Five

6. Jean Vautier #142, baptized 25 Jan 1729 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 3 Jul 1802 in St Ouen, JSY, 

CHI.

He married Elizabeth Le Ruez #143, married 24 Jan 1760 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, b. in St Ouen, JSY, 



CHI, (daughter of Nicholas Le Ruez #151 and Elizabeth Le Cornu #1388) baptized 27 Oct 1734 in St 

Ouen, JSY, CHI, d. 1821 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 15 Mar 1821 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

Elizabeth:.

Children:

   i. Elizabeth Vautier #1360, baptized 26 Jul 1761 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 24 May 

1832 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

She married Jean Hacquoil #1366, married 8 Feb 1787 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, (son of 

Francois Hacquoil #1367).

Jean: MARRIAGE: Parish Register; Pg110; St Ouen, Jersey Island, 8 Feb 1787; Soc 

Jers.

  8. ii. Jean Vautier #140.

  9. iii. Pierre Vautier #144.

   iv. Jeanne Vautier #1361, baptized 8 Apr 1770 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 1881 in St 
Ouen, JSY, CHI.
She possy married Joseph Langlois, St O., 7 Feb 1795, Pg120?

  10. v. Philippe Vautier #1362.

   vi. Susanne Vautier #1363, baptized 1 Jul 1778 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

   vii. Marie Vautier #1364, baptized 1 Dec 1780 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI. 
Marie possy married: Jean Le Gresley, St O.

   viii. Rachel Caroline Vautier #1365, baptized 21 Aug 1784 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI. 
Rachel possy married: Jacques Le Brocq, St O, 5 Dec 1808, Pg 8.

7. Edouard du Heaume #146, baptized 1725-1740 in JSY, CHI, (Baptism not found in St Ouen) buried 
03 Apr 1808 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.
EXISTENCE: From citation of Daughter's Marriage; Marriage Register; Pg120 ; St Ouen, Jersey 
Island; 27 Mar 1794; Soc Jers.  "Catherine fille Edouard fils Jean".

He married Catherine Syvret #1410, married 28 Jan 1769 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, (daughter of Elie 

Syvret #1411 and Jeanne Hamon #1412) baptized 22 Aug 1739 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 08 Jan 
1821 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

Children:

  11. i. Catherine du Heaume #141.

   ii. Marie du Heaume #1400, baptized 04 Aug 1771 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI. 
EXISTENCE: Witness at baptism of nephew Philippe Vautier 23 Feb 1800 p43.

   iii. Jeanne du Heaume #1402, baptized 22 Dec 1773 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI. 
EXISTENCE: Witness at baptism of nephew Edouard Vautier 22 Feb 1802 p62.

She married Jean Huelin #1403, b. in St Peter, JSY, CHI.
Jean: EXISTENCE: Witness at baptism of nephew Edouard Vautier 22 Feb 1802 p62.



  12. iv. Edouard du Heaume #1401.

   v. Philippe du Heaume #1399, baptized 19 Jul 1780 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI. 

EXISTENCE: Witness at baptism of nephew Philippe Vautier 23 Feb 1800 p43.

Generation Six

8. Jean Vautier #140, baptized 2 Oct 1763 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 29 Oct 1831 in St Ouen, JSY, 

CHI.

He married Catherine du Heaume #141, married 27 Mar 1794 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, (daughter of 

Edouard du Heaume #146 and Catherine Syvret #1410) baptized 18 Jun 1769 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, 

buried 25 Feb 1833 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

Catherine:.

Children:

  13. i. Jean Vautier #74.

  14. ii. Marie Vautier #1350.

   iii. Philippe Vautier #1351, baptized 23 Feb 1800.

   iv. Edouard Vautier #1352, baptized 22 Feb 1802 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

   v. George Vautier #1353, baptized 18 Dec 1803 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

   vi. Charles Vautier #1354, baptized 22 Mar 1805 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

   vii. Pierre Vautier #1355, baptized 22 Mar 1805 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI. 
Note: Pierre has a twin brother Charles (same ref).

   viii. Daniel Vautier #1356, baptized 12 Jul 1807 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 17 Aug 
1808 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

   ix. Jeanne Vautier #1357, baptized 7 Aug 1808 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 5 Dec 1808 
in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

9. Pierre Vautier #144, b. in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, baptized 8 Dec 1765 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, d. 29 Jan 
1836 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 02 Feb 1836 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.
Note: They were not married in St Ouen.

He married Marie du Heaume #163, married bef 1795 in JSY, CHI, baptized 04 Aug 1771 in St Ouen, 
JSY, CHI, buried aft 1842 in JSY, CHI.

Children:

   i. Marie Vautier #1681, baptized 23 Oct 1801 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

10. Philippe Vautier #1362, baptized 25 Feb 1775 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

He married Jeanne Le Gresley #1369, married 23 Jan 1800 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

Jeanne: MARRIAGE: Parish Register; Pg137; St Ouen, Jersey Island; 23 Jan 1800; Soc Jer.



Children:

   i. Philippe Vautier #1405, baptized 20 Jul 1800 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.
BAPTISM: Parish Reg; Pg47; St Ouen, JSY; 20 Jul 1800; Soc Jers.

   ii. Jean Vautier #1404, baptized 22 Aug 1802 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

BAPTISM: Parish Reg; Pg69; St Ouen, JSY; 22 Aug 1802; Soc Jers.

   iii. Pierre Vautier #1406, baptized 21 Apr 1805 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

 BAPTISM: Parish Reg; Pg103; St Ouen, JSY; 21 Apr 1805; Soc Jers.

  15. iv. Francois Vautier #1407.

   v. Edouard Vautier #1408, baptized 27 Jan 1811 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

BAPTISM: Parish Reg; Pg176; St Ouen, JSY; 27 Jan 1811; Soc Jers.

He married Marie Syborn #1675, married 10 Dec 1836 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, 
(daughter of Philippe Syborn #1676 and * Unknown #1677).

11. Catherine du Heaume #141, (See marriage to number 8.)

12. Edouard du Heaume #1401, baptized 16 Jun 1777 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.
EXISTENCE: Witness at baptism of niece Marie Vautier 22 Apr 1798 p19.

He married Betsey Gaillienne #2595, married 31 Jul 1830 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

Children:

   i. Betsey du Heaume #2596, baptized 12 Sep 1830 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.,

   ii. Mary du Heaume #2597, baptized 01 May 1832 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

   iii. Edouard du Heaume #2598, baptized 07 Dec 1834 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 30 
Mar 1836 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

   iv. Edouard du Heaume #2599, baptized 20 Aug 1837 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

   v. Mary Ann du Heaume #2600, baptized 17 Feb 1840 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

   vi. John du Heaume #2601, baptized 17 Jul 1842 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

Generation Seven

13. Jean Vautier #74, census 1841 in St Brelade, JSY, CHI, census 1851 in St Brelade, JSY, CHI, (Age 
in 1851 Census:  aged 55 ans) d. 19 Jan 1854 in St Brelade, JSY, CHI.

He married (1) Marie Elizabeth Payn #1179, married 21 Jan 1831 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, (daughter 
of Charles Payn #1679 and Marie le Couteur #1680) baptized 14 Sep 1798 in St Brelade, JSY, CHI, 

buried 14 Jul 1839 in St Brelade, JSY, CHI.

Marie: Marie was given as aged 40y 10m at the time of her death. Her 3rd child Philippe was 

born/died 05 Jul 1839 and she died and was buried 9 days later on the 14 Jul 1839.



Children:

   i. Jean Jnr Vautier #138, b. 23 Jan 1835 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, baptized 9 Feb 1835 in 

St Brelade, JSY, CHI, occupation Coultivateur.

   ii. Marie Louise Vautier #1333, b. 3 Jan 1836 in St Brelade, JSY, CHI, baptized 5 Jan 

1836 in St Brelade, JSY, CHI, d. 12 Jan 1836 in St Brelade, JSY, CHI.

Cause of death is not known - died at 9 days old.

   iii. Philippe Vautier #1334, b. 5 Jul 1839 in St Brelade, JSY, CHI, baptized 5 Jul 1839 in 

St Brelade, JSY, CHI, buried 5 Jul 1839 in St Brelade, JSY, CHI.

Cause of death is not known - died at 1 day old.

He married (2) Elizabeth Jeanne le Riche #2604, married 19 Nov 1840 in St Brelade, JSY, CHI.

He married (3) Elizabeth Le Marquand #75, married 30 Aug 1845 in St Brelade, JSY, CHI, b. 19 

Sep 1823 in St Brelade, JSY, CHI, (daughter of Nicolas Le Marquand #145 and Elizabeth Helleur #
418) baptized 21 Sep 1823 in St Brelade, JSY, CHI, buried 25 Nov 1880 in St Brelade, JSY, CHI.

Children:

   iv. Elizabeth Vautier #139, b. 18 Jan 1846 in V de Quennevais, St Brelade, JSY, CHI, 
baptized 30 Jan 1846 in St Brelade, JSY, CHI, d. 20 Nov 1891 in St Aubin, St 
Brelade, JSY, CHI, buried 23 Nov 1891 in St Brelade, JSY, CHI.
Elizabeth did not marry. Cause of death as:listed on death certificate was Internal 
Cancer [presume colorectal] - died at age 46 years Elizabeth was a school teacher and 
boarding house keeper.

  16. v. Philippe Vautier #72 b. 22 Apr 1848.

14. Marie Vautier #1350, baptized 22 Apr 1798 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.
Marie possibly married Jean le Gresley (fs Fcs fs Frcs), m. 29 May 1817, St O.

She married Philippe Syvret #2614, married 1821 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, (son of Philippe Syvret #
2611 and Jeanne du Val #2613) baptized 1794 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 1863 in St Ouen, JSY, 
CHI.

Children:

   i. Philippe Syvret #2615, baptized 1824 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, buried 1894 in St Ouen, 

JSY, CHI.

He married Marie Luce #2616, married 1849 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

15. Francois Vautier #1407, baptized 23 Oct 1808 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.

BAPTISM: Parish Reg; Pg150; St Ouen, JSY; 23 Oct 1808; Soc Jers.

He married Jeanne Minson #1672, married 27 Jun 1835 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI, (daughter of David 
Minson #1673 and * Unknown #1674).

Children:

   i. Francois Philippe Vautier #1678, baptized 09 Oct 1836 in St Ouen, JSY, CHI.



Generation Eight

16. Philippe Vautier #72, b. 22 Apr 1848 in St Brelade, JSY, CHI, d. 11 Mar 1898 in Ashhurst, MWT, 
NZ, buried 13 Mar 1898 in Terrace End Cem., Palmerston North, MWT, NZ.

Philip and Catherine, with 3 children, travelled to New Zealand aboard the "Dallam Tower" from 

Plymouth 26 Dec 1874 arriving inWellington 17 Mar 1875. The two boys died enroute.

He married Catherine Louisa Langford #73, married 27 Jul 1871 in St Brelade, JSY, CHI, b. 29 Feb 

1844 in Banagher, OFF, IRL, (daughter of Peter Langford #76 and Sarah Ann Notten #77) census 

1851 in Devizes Green, Devizes, WIL, ENG, census 1861 in Dorset Place, Blandford, DOR, ENG, 

census 1871 in 1 Dunnell Place, St Aubins Rd., St Helier, JSY, CHI, d. 22 Sep 1927 in Ashhurst, 

MWT, NZ, buried 25 Sep 1927 in Ashhurst Cem., Ashhurst, MWT, NZ.

Catherine: !Catherine born leap year day 1844, Banagher, Kings County (Co. Offaly),IRL. She was 

listed 1871 Census at `St Helier, age 27, Single' being the eldest child still at home. She married in 

July that  year.. !DEATH: NZ RGO 2442 Palmerston Nth 1927.

Children:

   i. Louisa Anne Vautier #78, b. 31 May 1872 in 16 Byron Rd, St Helier, JSY, CHI, d. 10 
Oct 1956 in Ashhurst, MWT, NZ, buried in Ashhurst Cem., Ashhurst, MWT, NZ.

She married Albert Hart #227, married 27 Jan 1897 in Ashhurst Registry Office, 
MWT, NZ, b. 13 Sep 1865 in Portsea, HAM, ENG, (son of Richard Hart #1814 and 
Susan Luckham #1815) d. 12 Dec 1940 in 144 Albert St, Palmerston North, MWT, 
NZ, buried in Ashhurst Cem, Ashhurst, MWT, NZ.

   ii. Philip Langford Vautier #79, b. 13 Nov 1873 in 16 Byron Rd, St Helier, JSY, CHI, d. 
11 Jan 1875 in (at sea), buried in (at sea).
Died on passage to NZ. Cert. of death from "Dallam Tower"
shows Philip to "at age 14 months have died of Bronchitis.

   iii. Edwin Thomas Vautier #80, b. 13 Oct 1874 in 16 Byron Rd, St Helier, JSY, CHI, d. 3 
Feb 1875 in (at sea), buried in (at sea).
Died on passage to NZ on "Dallam Tower" - cause: Convulsions at age 3 months.

   iv. Catherine Mabel(le) Vautier #81, b. 02 Mar 1876 in Wellington, WTN, NZ, d. 06 
Nov 1927, buried 07 Nov 1927 in Terrace End Cem., Palmerston North, MWT, NZ.

She married William Port #236, married 11 Dec 1894, b. 23 Jan 1872 in NZ, d. 26 
Mar 1922 in Awahuri, MWT, NZ, buried 27 Mar 1922 in Terrace End Cem., 
Palmerston North, MWT, NZ.

William: Shot himself.

   v. Lillian Olivia Vautier #82, b. 27 Feb 1877 in Wellington, WTN, NZ, d. 12 Oct  1934 

in Dunedin, OTG, NZ, buried in Green Isl New Cem, Dunedin, OTG, NZ.
After her birth Lillian rejected by her mother. She was adopted by a couple from 
Timaru and not

seen again by the family until brother Reg visited her in the 1920s when he went to 
Dunedin for cataract operations.

Reg visited Lillian and her husband.  She had no issue..
Lillian's second forename given variously as Olive or Olivia.



She married Andrew Phillips #781, married 17 Mar 1900 in Dunedin, OTG, NZ, b. 

abt 1877 in Brighton, OTG, NZ, d. 10 Aug 1943 in Dunedin, OTG, NZ, buried in 

Green Isl New Cem, Dunedin, OTG, NZ.

   vi. Walter Langford Vautier #1338, b. 1878 in Wellington, WTN, NZ, d. 1878 in 

Wellington, WTN, NZ.

   vii. Reginald de Jersey Vautier #39, b. 07 Jun 1879 in Wellington, WTN, NZ, d. 27 Oct 

1949 in Palmerston North, MWT, NZ, buried 29 Oct 1949 in Kelvin Grove Cem., 

Palmerston North, MWT, NZ.

He married Ada Forfar Wallis #40, married 05 Sep 1901 in Masterton, WRP, NZ,, b. 

13 Apr 1877 in Taratahi, Carterton, WRP, NZ, (daughter of Philip Dean Wallis #86 

and Wilhelmina Agnes (Minnie) Forfar #87) d. 7 Feb 1957 in Palmerston North, 

MWT, NZ, buried 8 Feb 1957 in Kelvin Grove Cem., Palmerston North, MWT, NZ.

Ada: Ada was the eldest surviving child and was possy born at the family home at 

Clareville near Carterton. She died just before her 80th birthday.

   viii. Ada Elizabeth Vautier #83, b. 18 Oct 1880 in Wellington, WTN, NZ, baptized 1880 
in Wellington, WTN, NZ, d. 30 Apr 1940 in Tauranga, BOP, NZ.
CONFLICT: Check year of Birth 1880 or 1885?

She married Arthur Henry Clare #780, married 3 Jun 1909 in Ashhurst, MWT, NZ, b. 
20 Dec 1887, (son of Samuel Clare #1959 and Eliza Osborne #1960) d. 30 Nov 1973 
in Tauranga, BOP, NZ.

   ix. Frederick Peter Langford Vautier #84, b. 11 Jun 1884 in Wellington, WTN, NZ, d. 13 
Nov 1906 in Ashhurst, MWT, NZ, buried 15 Nov 1906 in Terrace End Cem., 
Palmerston North, MWT, NZ, occupation Saddler.
Fred died of Cholera at age 22 years.

   x. William Merveille de Jersey Vautier #85, b. 03 Oct 1885 in Wellington, WTN, NZ, d. 
24 Jul 1935 in 20 Clifford St, Gisborne, ECP, NZ, buried 26 Jul 1935 in Taruheru 
Cem, Gisborne, ECP, NZ.123

CAUSE-OF-DEATH: colon cancer - 12 months.

He married Grace Mabel Evans #239, married 1911 in Gisborne, ECP, NZ, b. abt 
Jan/Mar 1879 Oamaru, OTG, NZ, d. ABT    1963 in Auckland, AKD, NZ, buried 13 

Dec 1963 in Purewa Cemetery, Auckland, AKD, NZ.

 



Witness 1  Philippe Jean 

 


